previously reported 17,941,529 $ 179 $ 66,660 $ 1,812 $ 201,358 (1,136,703) $ (11) $ 269,998
Revenue Recognition Percent
Complete � � � 49 3,862 � � 3,911
Revenue Recognition Completed
Contract � � � � (387) � � (387)
Job Costing � � � 17 (978) � � (961)
Warranty � � � (64) 386 � � 322
Other � � � 147 (10,413) � � (10,266)

Balance, December 31, 2012,
restated 17,941,529 $ 179 $ 66,660 $ 1,961 $ 193,828 (1,136,703) $ (11) $ 262,617

F-14

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. - Form 10-K

204

Table of Contents

GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 2�RESTATEMENT (Continued)

   The following tables present the impact of the restatement on our previously issued consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2014,
and our consolidated statements of operations and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013:

December 31, 2014

Restatement Adjustments
Revenue

Recognition

($ in thousands)
As

reported Reclassifications
Percent

Complete
Completed
Contract

Job
Costing Warranty Other

As
restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,810 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 106 $ 8,916
Restricted cash 1 � � � � � � 1
Accounts receivable, net 115,351 � � (81) (15) � (233) 115,022
Inventories:
Raw material 7,528 (17) (506) � (75) � � 6,930
Finished goods 1,177 17 � � � � � 1,194
Inventory reserve (426) � � � � � (760) (1,186)
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings 57,918 � 3,087 � 54 (7,968) 1 53,092
Deferred tax assets 5,011 � � � � � (5,011) �
Other current assets 6,945 278 � (316) (60) � (144) 6,703

Total current assets 202,315 278 2,581 (397) (96) (7,968) (6,041) 190,672
Property, plant and equipment, net 22,847 14 � � 148 � (112) 22,897
Goodwill 106,884 � � � � � (18,971) 87,913
Intangible assets, net 59,070 � � � � � � 59,070
Deferred tax assets 2,590 � � � � � (2,590) �
Other long-term assets 841 � � � � � 250 1,091

Total assets $ 394,547 $ 292 $ 2,581 $ (397) $ 52 $ (7,968) $ (27,464) $ 361,643

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 18,856 $ (13,789) $ � $ (115) $ 8,842 $ � $ 383 $ 14,177
Accrued compensation and benefits 21,213 2 � � � � 1,171 22,386
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings 14,459 � � 4,316 (5,304) (1,761) � 11,710
Accrued warranties 1,996 � � � � 4,491 � 6,487
Other current liabilities 5,583 13,711 � 439 1,348 � 249 21,330

Total current liabilities 62,107 (76) � 4,640 4,886 2,730 1,803 76,090
Long-term debt 45,000 � � � � � � 45,000
Deferred tax liabilities � � � � � � 21,697 21,697
Other long-term liabilities 6,237 368 � � � � (567) 6,038

Total liabilities 113,344 292 � 4,640 4,886 2,730 22,933 148,825
Commitments and contingencies (Note 15)
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 170,000,000 shares
authorized and 18,395,472 shares issued, and 17,129,119
and shares outstanding 184 � � � � � � 184
Paid-in capital 71,528 � � � � � � 71,528
Accumulated other comprehensive income (2,252) � (552) � (295) 449 107 (2,543)

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. - Form 10-K

205

Retained earnings 211,756 � 3,133 (5,037) (4,539) (11,147) (50,504) 143,662
Treasury stock, at par (1,266,353 common shares) (13) � � � � � � (13)

Total stockholders' equity 281,203 � 2,581 (5,037) (4,834) (10,698) (50,397) 212,818

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 394,547 $ 292 $ 2,581 $ (397) $ 52 $ (7,968) $ (27,464) $ 361,643

(1)
Other adjustments to correct the as previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2014 primarily consist of the allocation of
Deltak goodwill as detailed earlier in this note in "(E) Other a.," the tax consequences of the restatement entries and the determination to record
valuation allowance against all of our U.S. and certain foreign deferred tax assets, $1.2 million of additional accruals to correct unrecorded severance
and bonuses and other adjustments including foreign currency translation and inventory reserves.

F-15

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. - Form 10-K

206

Table of Contents

GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 2�RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2014

Restatement Adjustments

Revenue Recognition

($ in thousands)
As

reported Reclassifications
Percent

Complete
Completed
Contract

Job
Costing Warranty Other

As
restated

Revenues
Mechanical Solutions $ 222,250 $ (70,184) $ (4,925) $ �$ �$ �$ (1,231) $ 145,910
Electrical Solutions � 70,184 � 7,083 13 � � 77,280
Services 316,295 � � � (432) � � 315,863

Total revenue 538,545 � (4,925) 7,083 (419) � (1,231) 539,053
Cost of revenue
Mechanical Solutions 177,144 (60,448) 1,007 � (740) 6,697 (891) 122,769
Electrical Solutions � 60,438 � 366 10,414 1,081 (2) 72,297
Services 270,571 � � � 261 (288) 109 270,653

Total cost of revenue 447,715 (10) 1,007 366 9,935 7,490 (784) 465,719

Gross profit 90,830 10 (5,932) 6,717 (10,354) (7,490) (447) 73,334
Selling and marketing expenses 9,814 (1) � � � � 232 10,045
General and administrative
expenses 55,892 692 � � � � 2,163 58,747
Depreciation and amortization
expense(1) 8,535 � � � � � (209) 8,326

Total operating expenses 74,241 691 � � � � 2,186 77,118
Operating income (loss) 16,589 (681) (5,932) 6,717 (10,354) (7,490) (2,633) (3,784)
Interest expense, net 1,710 � � � � � 110 1,820
Foreign currency (gain) loss � (1,073) � � � � 1,008 (65)
Other (income) expense, net (288) 392 � � � � (70) 34

Total other expense 1,422 (681) � � � � 1,048 1,789
Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income tax 15,167 � (5,932) 6,717 (10,354) (7,490) (3,681) (5,573)
Income tax expense 4,017 � � � � � 37,644 41,661

Income (loss) from continuing
operations   11,150 � (5,932) 6,717 (10,354) (7,490) (41,325) (47,234)
Discontinued operations:
Loss from discontinued
operations, net of tax (1) � � � � � � (1)

Loss from discontinued operations (1) � � � � � � (1)

Net income (loss) $ 11,149 $ �$ (5,932) $ 6,717 $ (10,354) $ (7,490) $ (41,325) $ (47,235)

F-16

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. - Form 10-K

207

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. - Form 10-K

208

Table of Contents

GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 2�RESTATEMENT (Continued)

   Details of other restatement adjustments included in the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2014 are as
follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2014
($ in thousands) Accrual Income Tax Consolidation Other Total Other
Revenues
Mechanical Solutions $ � $ � $ (1,231) $ � $ (1,231)
Electrical Solutions � � � � �
Services � � � � �

Total revenue � � (1,231) � (1,231)
Cost of revenue
Mechanical Solutions 209 � (1,231) 131 (891)
Electrical Solutions � � � (2) (2)
Services 109 � � � 109

Total cost of revenue 318 � (1,231) 129 (784)

Gross profit (318) � � (129) (447)
Selling and marketing expenses 195 � � 37 232
General and administrative expenses 1,951 19 � 193 2,163
Depreciation and amortization expense(1) � � � (209) (209)

Total operating expenses 2,146 19 � 21 2,186
Operating loss (2,464) (19) � (150) (2,633)
Interest expense, net 125 (17) � 2 110
Foreign currency loss � � 1,008 � 1,008
Other (income) expense, net � � (70) � (70)

Total other expense 125 (17) 938 2 1,048
Loss from continuing operations before income tax (2,589) (2) (938) (152) (3,681)
Income tax expense � 37,644 � � 37,644

Loss from continuing operations (2,589) (37,646) (938) (152) (41,325)
Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax � � � � �

Income from discontinued operations � � � � �

Net loss $ (2,589) $ (37,646) $ (938) $ (152) $ (41,325)

F-17

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. - Form 10-K

209

Table of Contents

GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 2�RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2014

Restatement Adjustments
Revenue

Recognition

($ in thousands)
As

reported Reclassifications
Percent

Complete
Completed
Contract

Job
Costing Warranty Other

As
restated

Operating activities:
Net income $ 11,149 $ � $ (5,932) $ 6,717 $ (10,354) $ (7,490) $ (41,325) $ (47,235)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Deferred income tax provision (benefit) 3,331 � � � � � 36,351 39,682
Depreciation and amortization on plant, property and
equipment and intangible assets 10,271 � � � � � (336) 9,935
Amortization on deferred financing costs 229 � � � � � � 229
Loss on disposals of equipment 635 � � � � � 117 752
Bad debt expense � 364 � � � � � 364
Stock-based compensation 3,081 � � � � � � 3,081
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of
businesses acquired and sold:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (23,215) (364) � 216 14 � (415) (23,764)
(Increase) decrease in inventories (2,035) � 505 � 75 � 27 (1,428)
(Increase) decrease in costs and estimated earnings
in excess of billings (17,797) � 5,427 � 4,539 1,492 8 (6,331)
(Increase) decrease in other current assets (1,091) (337) � 349 61 � 1,717 699
(Increase) decrease in other assets (1,118) 76 � � � � 434 (608)
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable (131) (14,840) � (55) 6,169 404 1,589 (6,864)
Increase (decrease) in accrued and other liabilities 5,990 15,101 � 439 (623) � 455 21,362
Decrease in accrued warranties (1,228) � � � � 3,556 411 2,739
Increase (decrease) in billings in excess of costs and
estimated earnings 2,111 � � (7,666) 119 2,038 217 (3,181)

Net cash used in by operating activities (9,818) � � � � � (750) (10,568)
Investing activities:
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (725) � � � � � � (725)
Net transfers of restricted cash 119 � � � � � 1 120
Proceeds from sale of equipment 174 � � � � � (3) 171
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (7,632) � � � � � (455) (8,087)

Net cash used in investing activities (8,064) � � � � � (457) (8,521)
Financing activities:
Repurchase of stock-based awards for payment of
statutory taxes due on stock-based compensation (602) � � � � � 1 (601)
Debt issuance costs � � � � � � 8 8
Dividends paid (6,140) � � � � � (1) (6,141)
Proceeds from long-term debt 99,000 � � � � � � 99,000
Payments of long-term debt (77,000) � � � � � � (77,000)

Net cash provided by financing activities 15,258 � � � � � 8 15,266
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (2,508) � � � � � 1,308 (1,200)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (5,132) � � � � � 109 (5,023)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 13,942 � � � � � (3) 13,939

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 8,810 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 106 $ 8,916

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. - Form 10-K

210

(1)
Other adjustments required to correct the as previously reported statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2014, include the tax effects
related to the correction of the restatement errors, the valuation allowance on all U.S. and certain foreign tax assets of $44.9 million, correction of errors
of the previously reported cash flow statement including a $1.8 million reclassification from changes in accrued and other liabilities to other current
assets, translation of foreign currency effects of entities in functional currency other than the U.S. dollar including a $1.3 million change in the effect of
exchange rates on cash and failure to properly account for cash activity in the changes in property, plant and equipment.

F-18

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. - Form 10-K

211

Table of Contents

GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 2�RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2013

Restatement Adjustments

Revenue Recognition

($ in thousands)
As

reported Reclassifications
Percent

Complete
Completed
Contract

Job
Costing Warranty Other

As
restated

Revenues
Mechanical Solutions $ 208,194 $ (60,258) $ (4,976) $ � $ � $ � $ (1,900) $ 141,060
Electrical Solutions � 60,258 � (11,428) � � � 48,830
Services 276,024 � � � � � � 276,024

Total revenue 484,218 � (4,976) (11,428) � � (1,900) 465,914
Cost of revenue
Mechanical Solutions 160,983 (45,922) (10,179) � (929) 4,043 (1,261) 106,735
Electrical Solutions � 45,963 � (62) (5,863) � � 40,038
Services 238,231 � � � � � 100 238,331

Total cost of revenue 399,214 41 (10,179) (62) (6,792) 4,043 (1,161) 385,104

Gross profit 85,004 (41) 5,203 (11,366) 6,792 (4,043) (739) 80,810
Selling and marketing expenses 9,319 � � � � � (93) 9,226
General and administrative
expenses 57,041 (419) � � � � 148 56,770
Depreciation and amortization
expense(1) 6,599 � � � � � 230 6,829

Total operating expenses 72,959 (419) � � � � 285 72,825
Operating income (loss) 12,045 378 5,203 (11,366) 6,792 (4,043) (1,024) 7,985
Interest expense, net 893 � � � � � � 893
Foreign currency (gain) loss � 535 � � � � (734) (199)
Other expense (income), net 83 (157) � � � � 46 (28)

Total other expense 976 378 � � � � (688) 666
Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income tax 11,069 � 5,203 (11,366) 6,792 (4,043) (336) 7,319
Income tax benefit (437) � � � � � (1,403) (1,840)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations 11,506 � 5,203 (11,366) 6,792 (4,043) 1,067 9,159
Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued
operations, net of tax 279 � � � � � � 279

Income from discontinued
operations 279 � � � � � � 279

Net income (loss) $ 11,785 $ � $ 5,203 $ (11,366) $ 6,792 $ (4,043) $ 1,067 $ 9,438

F-19

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. - Form 10-K

212

Table of Contents

GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 2�RESTATEMENT (Continued)

   Details of other restatement adjustments included in the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2013 are as
follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2013

($ in thousands) Accrual
Income

Tax Consolidation Other
Total
Other

Revenues
Mechanical Solutions $ � $ � $ (1,900) $ � $ (1,900)

[…]

Depreciation and amortization expense(1) � � � 230 230

Total operating expenses 31 � � 254 285
Operating income (loss) 9 � � (1,033) (1,024)
Interest expense, net � � � � �
Foreign currency gain � � (734) � (734)
Other expense (income), net � � 46 � 46

Total other expense � � (688) � (688)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax 9 � 688 (1,033) (336)
Income tax benefit � (1,403) � � (1,403)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 9 1,403 688 (1,033) 1,067
Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax � � � � �

Income from discontinued operations � � � � �

Net income (loss) $ 9 $ 1,403 $ 688 $ (1,033) $ 1,067

F-20

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. - Form 10-K

213

Table of Contents

GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 2�RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2013

Restatement Adjustments

Revenue Recognition

($ in thousands)
As

reportedReclassifications
Percent

Complete
Completed
Contract

Job
Costing Warranty Other

As
restated

Operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ 11,785 $ � $ 5,203 $ (11,366) $ 6,792 $ (4,043) $ 1,067 $ 9,438
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Deferred income tax provision (benefit) (2,051) � � � � � (1,462) (3,513)
Depreciation and amortization on plant, property and
equipment and intangible assets 8,034 � � � � � 230 8,264
Amortization on deferred financing costs 184 � � � � � � 184
Loss on disposals of equipment � � � � � � 15 15
Bad debt expense � 83 � 20 � � � 103
Stock-based compensation 4,145 � � � � � � 4,145
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of
businesses acquired and sold:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 9,338 (83) � (155) � � 771 9,871
(Increase) decrease in inventories 572 � � � � � 786 1,358
(Increase) decrease in costs and estimated earnings in
excess of billings 10,410 � (5,203) � (4,883) 1,768 368 2,460
(Increase) decrease in other current assets (2,385) (15) � (34) � � 176 (2,258)
(Increase) decrease in other assets 124 (2) � � � � (287) (165)
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable (11,037) 1,172 � (60) (2,680) (404) (1,406) (14,415)
Increase (decrease) in accrued and other liabilities (4,783) (1,155) � � 276 � 1,211 (4,451)
Decrease in accrued warranties (811) � � � � 274 (431) (968)
Increase (decrease) in billings in excess of costs and
estimated earnings (3,787) � � 11,595 495 2,405 (258) 10,450

Net cash provided by operating activities 19,738 � � � � � 780 20,518
Investing activities:
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (49,451) � � � � � � (49,451)
Proceeds from sale of business, net of restricted cash
and transaction costs 306 � � � � � � 306
Proceeds from sale of equipment 71 � � � � � (69) 2
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (5,196) � � � � � 262 (4,934)

Net cash used in (provided by) investing activities (54,270) � � � � � 193 (54,077)
Financing activities:
Repurchase of stock-based awards for payment of
statutory taxes due on stock-based compensation (1,752) � � � � � � (1,752)
Debt issuance costs (171) � � � � � (1) (172)
Dividends paid (6,215) � � � � � (31) (6,246)
Proceeds from long-term debt 65,000 � � � � � 2,000 67,000
Payments of long-term debt (42,000) � � � � � (2,000) (44,000)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 14,862 � � � � � (32) 14,830
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 1,661 � � � � � (961) 700

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (18,009) � � � � � (20) (18,029)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 31,951 � � � � � 17 31,968

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 13,942 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ (3) $ 13,939

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. - Form 10-K

214

(1)
Other adjustments required to correct the as previously reported statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2013, include the tax effects
related to the correction of the restatement errors, correction of errors of the previously reported cash flow statement including an error in gross
presentation of financing activities of our revolving credit facility of $2.0 million, correction of purchase price allocations to reflect a $(1.2) million use
of cash to exclude the effect of acquired accounts payable, translation of foreign currency effects of entities in functional currency other than the U.S.